

## City of Key West, FL

Old City Hall 510 Greene Street Key West FL 33040

# **Action Minutes - Final City Commission**

Tuesday, February 25, 2014

6:00 PM

**Old City Hall** 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least five business days in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.

**CALL MEETING TO ORDER** 

6:12 PM

**ROLL CALL** 

Absent 1 - Commissioner Lopez

Present 6 - Commissioner Johnston, Commissioner Rossi, Commissioner Wardlow,

Commissioner Weekley, Commissioner Yaniz and Mayor Cates

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

**APPROVAL OF AGENDA** 

**ORDINANCES - FIRST READING** 

1

An Ordinance of the City of Key West, Florida, amending Chapter 26 of the Code of Ordinances entitled "Environment," Article IV entitled "Sound Control" by adding Section 26-189, Purpose; Adding Section 26-190, Findings of Fact; Amending Section 26-191, Definitions; Amending Section 26-192 to amend and clarify unreasonably excessive noise prohibitions; Amending Section 26-193 to clarify and amend exceptions to the Sound Control Ordinance; Amending Section 26-194 to clarify citation procedure and penalties; Adding Section 16-199, to provide for temporary waivers; Providing for severability; Providing for repeal of inconsistent provisions; Providing for an effective date.

**Sponsors:** Commissioner Weekley and Mayor Cates

A motion was made by Commissioner Weekley, seconded by Commissioner Wardlow, that the Ordinance be Passed as Amended to Second Reading. The motion failed by the following vote:

No: 3 - Commissioner Rossi, Yaniz and Mayor Cates

Absent: 1 - Commissioner Lopez

Yes: 3 - Commissioner Johnston, Wardlow and Weekley

A motion was made by Commissioner Yaniz, seconded by Commissioner Rossi, that the Ordinance be Postponed to March 18, 2014. The motion carried by the following vote:

No: 2 - Commissioner Wardlow and Commissioner Weekley

Absent: 1 - Commissioner Lopez

Yes: 4 - Commissioner Johnston, Commissioner Rossi, Commissioner Yaniz and Mayor Cates

An Ordinance of the City of Key West, Florida, amending Chapter 6 of the Code of Ordinances entitled "Amusements and Entertainment," Division 3 entitled "Noise Control" by amending Section 6-86 to amend the permit application process; Providing for severability; Providing for repeal of inconsistent provisions; Providing for an effective date.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Commissioner Weekley and Mayor Cates

A motion was made by Commissioner Weekley, seconded by Commissioner Wardlow, that the Ordinance be Postponed to March 18, 2014. The motion carried by the following vote:

Absent: 1 - Commissioner Lopez

Yes: 6 - Commissioner Johnston, Commissioner Rossi, Commissioner Wardlow, Commissioner Weekley, Commissioner Yaniz and Mayor Cates

2

### **DISCUSSION**

3 Legislative Priorities

**Sponsors:** City Manager Vitas

**Discussed** 

#### **RESOLUTIONS**

1

Approving the attached "License for Nonfederal Use of Department of the Navy Real Property" License (Contract) No. N69450-14-RP-00030 issued by the Department of the Navy to the City of Key West, regarding approximately 800 square feet of the outer portion of the Navy Mole Pier at Truman Annex; Authorizing the City Manager to execute the license on behalf of the City, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

**Sponsors:** City Manager Vitas

A motion was made by Commissioner Rossi, seconded by Commissioner Wardlow, that the Resolution be Passed as Amended. The motion carried by the following vote:

Absent: 1 - Commissioner Lopez

Yes: 6 - Commissioner Johnston, Commissioner Rossi, Commissioner Wardlow,

Commissioner Weekley, Commissioner Yaniz and Mayor Cates

Enactment No: Res 14-055

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

8:52 PM